PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3337213

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT R/F 027154/0441

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION	04/30/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMPLUS FOOTCARE, LLC
Street Address:	2001 TW ALEXANDER DRIVE
Internal Address:	BOX 13925
City:	DURHAM
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27709-3925

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7151664
Patent Number:	7238147
Patent Number:	7468025
Patent Number:	7553267
Patent Number:	7540831
Patent Number:	7566292
Patent Number:	D576397
Patent Number:	D421232
Patent Number:	D436871
Patent Number:	D532465
Patent Number:	D579503
Patent Number:	D587767
Patent Number:	D597153
Patent Number:	D587612
Patent Number:	D626187
Patent Number:	D599417
Patent Number:	D630688
Patent Number:	D630275
Patent Number:	D633961

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 035571 FRAME: 0865

503290595

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12206360
Application Number:	12764998
Application Number:	61425011
Application Number:	61424049
Application Number:	12379413
Application Number:	12768455
Application Number:	12768430
Application Number:	29380082

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP C/O ANGELA M. AMARU

Address Line 1: 885 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039112-0124
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA M. AMARU
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2015

Total Attachments: 7

source=Implus - EXECUTED IP Release - Patents#page1.tif source=Implus - EXECUTED IP Release - Patents#page2.tif source=Implus - EXECUTED IP Release - Patents#page3.tif source=Implus - EXECUTED IP Release - Patents#page4.tif source=Implus - EXECUTED IP Release - Patents#page5.tif source=Implus - EXECUTED IP Release - Patents#page6.tif source=Implus - EXECUTED IP Release - Patents#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of April 30, 2015 (this "Release"), is made by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of IMPLUS FOOTCARE, LLC ("Implus"), YAKTRAX LLC and TRIGGER POINT PERFORMANCE, INC. (collectively, the "Grantors"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement referred to below or, if not defined therein, the Guaranty and Security Agreement referred to below.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Grantors and certain of their Affiliates party thereto, the financial institutions party thereto from time to time (collectively, the "Lenders") and the Agent, the Lenders provided a credit facility to Implus;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and certain of their Affiliates party thereto in favor of the Agent, to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of all Secured Obligations, each Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest and Lien upon all personal property of such Grantor, whether tangible or intangible, including the Patent Collateral (as defined in the applicable patent security agreement below), whether then owned or thereafter acquired, and wherever located;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the applicable Grantors executed and delivered the following (collectively, the "<u>Patent Security Agreements</u>"):

- (a) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2011 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 1, 2011 at Reel 027154 / Frame 0441;
- (b) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2012 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 19, 2012 at Reel 029156 / Frame 0569;
- (c) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 26, 2013 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 5, 2013 at Reel 030960 / Frame 0042;
- (d) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 18, 2014 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 18, 2014 at Reel 033359 / Frame 0929; and
- (e) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 17, 2014 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 18, 2014 at Reel 034282 / Frame 0733;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreements, the Grantors granted, mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Agent a continuing security interest and Lien upon the Patent Collateral described therein, including the items set forth on <u>Schedule I</u>; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release its grant, mortgage, pledge, hypothecation and security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Release of Lien</u>. The Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreements, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all grants, mortgages, pledges, hypothecations, security interests and other Liens that it has in, to and under the Patent Collateral of each Grantor, without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind by the Agent as to the Agent's rights in any Patent Collateral, the condition or value of any Patent Collateral, or any other matter.
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. The Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any applicable government officer record this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law; Electronic Delivery of Signature Pages.</u> This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of an original copy of a manually executed counterpart hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

DMSLIBRARY01:25398726.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

Name: Christopher Kill

Title: Duly Anthonized a graicity

REEL: 035571 FRAME: 0869

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

REGISTERED PATENTS

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number / Issue Date
Portable media device	U.S. Federal	7151664 12/19/2006
Exercise device with removable weight	U.S. Federal	7238147 7/3/2007
Push-up exercise unit and device	U.S. Federal	7468025 12/23/2008
Push-up exercise unit and device	U.S. Federal	7553267 6/30/2009
Pullup exercise assembly with rotatable handles and pivotable bar	U.S. Federal	7540831 6/2/2009
Handle assembly for use with an exercise bar	U.S. Federal	7566292 7/28/2009
Traction control device	U.S. Federal	D576397 9/9/2008
Connector with an instrument	U.S. Federal	D421232 2/29/2000
Connector with instruments	U.S. Federal	D436871 1/30/2001
Exercise device with removable weight	U.S. Federal	D532465 11/21/2006
Push-up exercise device	U.S. Federal	D579503 10/28/2008
Handle for pullup exercise bar	U.S. Federal	D587767 3/3/2009
Push-up exercise device	U.S. Federal	D597153 7/28/2009
Counting device for a push-up exercise	U.S. Federal	D587612 3/3/2009

DMSLIBRARY01:25398726.3

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number / Issue Date
Exercise assembly	U.S. Federal	D626187 10/26/2010
Push-up exercise device	U.S. Federal	D599417 9/1/2009
Exercise device	U.S. Federal	D630688 1/11/2011
Exercise device	U.S. Federal	D630275 1/4/2011
Portable pull-up exercise device	U.S. Federal	D633961 3/8/2011
Traction augmentation device	U.S. Federal	5909945 6/8/1999
Universal Cleat	U.S. Federal	7428790 09/30/2008
Suede Shoe Brush	U.S. Federal	7107645 09/19/2006
Cleat	U.S. Federal	D532960 12/05/2006
Cap	U.S. Federal	D510863 10/25/2005
Shark Tooth Shaped Suede Shoe Brush	U.S. Federal	D479405 09/09/2003
Cleat	U.S. Federal	D454681 03/26/2002
Container for Shoe Care Products	U.S. Federal	D439162 03/20/2001
ELASTOMERIC THERMAL COVER FOR SKI BOOTS	U.S. Federal	5893220 04/13/1999
FORCED AIR FLOW ELECTRIC SHOE DRYER	U.S. Federal	8186075 05/29/2012

DMSLIBRARY01:25398726.3

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number / Issue Date
Forced Air Coat Hanger	U.S. Federal	8621762 01/7/2014
BOOT AND GLOVE DRYER	U.S. Federal	D576773 09/9/2008
Boot Glove	U.S. Federal	D597734 08/11/2009
Boot Dryer	U.S. Federal	D653007 01/24/2012
Massage Ball	U.S. Federal	7156817 01/2/2007
Massage Device	U.S. Federal	7223251 05/29/2007
Exercise device	U.S. Federal	8075463 12/13/11
Push-up exercise device	U.S. Federal	D651669 1/3/2012
Personal Traction Device	U.S. Federal	8256140 9/4/2012
Pole-Mounted Garment Hanger and Air Dryer	U.S. Federal	8789729 7/29/2014
Massage Roller	U.S. Federal	9005146 1/14/2015

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number / Filing Date
Traction control device	U.S. Federal	12/206360 9/8/2008
Exercise ball with weighted base	U.S. Federal	61/425011
Wheeled exercise device	U.S. Federal	61/424049

DMSLIBRARY01:25398726.3

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number / Filing Date
Shoe insole element	U.S. Federal	12/379413 2/20/2009
Removable walking attachment for ski boots	U.S. Federal	12/768455 4/27/2010
Traction device	U.S. Federal	12/768430 4/27/2010
Personal Traction Device and Method of Making	U.S. Federal	13/543074 7/6/2012
МСТ	U.S. Federal	13/373953 8/5/2014
Сар	U.S. Federal	29/498600 08/5/2014
STK	U.S. Federal	29/498377 08/2/2014
Nano	U.S. Federal	29/498378 08/2/2014
T-Roller	U.S. Federal	29/498379 08/2/2014
AcuGRIP	U.S. Federal	29/502269 09/12/2014

DMSLIBRARY 01:25398726.3

RECORDED: 05/04/2015